other than the Euro. In addition, the Group purchases advertising in local currencies and incurs a portion of its operating
expenses in other currencies than Euro. The Group faces exposure to adverse movements in currency exchange rates,
which may cause its revenue and operating results to differ materially from expectations. The Group’s operating results
could be negatively impacted depending on the amount of revenue or operating expenses that are denominated in foreign
currencies.

As exchange rates vary, revenue, operating expenses and other operating results, when translated, may differ materially
from expectations. In addition, the Group’s revenue and operating results are subject to fluctuation if the mix of US and
foreign currency denominated transactions or expenses changes in the future because the Group does not currently hedge
its foreign currency exposure. Thereof, a currency hedging will be considered in the future by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of USD, with all
other variables held constant.

Change in $ rate Maximum/
minimum level

Effect on loss
before tax Effect on equity

in € thousands in € thousands

2017
+ 5.00% 1.29 (156) (4,440)

- 5.00% 0.94 173 4,908

2016
+ 5.00% 1.17 13 (5,021)

- 5.00% 1.00 (14) 5,549

37.1.2. Interest rate risk

As of the reporting date, the Group is funded through borrowings which bears interest based on fixed and floating interest
rates as follows:

in € thousands 31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

Long-term borrowings

Fixed interest rate 132,995 136,642

Float interest rate - -

Total long-term borrowings 132,995 136,642

Short-term borrowings

Fixed interest rate 4,646 -

Float interest rate 10,367 1,429

Total short-term borrowings 15,013 1,429

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

 121

Interest risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of f inancial
instruments. As at 31 December 2017, the Group holds a revolving credit facility in the amount of €15,013 thousands,
€10,367 thousands with a floating interest rate linked to the LIBOR rate, while the rest in with fix interest rate. Therefore,
interest rate charges in the future will have an impact on cash flows. Please refer to note 31. for further details on the loans.

Change in interest rate